
MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 5, 2006

TO: The Honorable School Board Members

FROM: Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

RE: Bid #04-097-PC Commodity Food Processing
Third Year of Three-Year Contract

On April 4, 2004, official action (attached) was taken to award the above mentioned bid to 
various vendors.  This bid is a three-year contract, renewable annually based upon mutual 
consent of all parties.  

The vendors awarded this bid are:  Conagra Foods, East Side Entrees, Gold Kist, JTM 
Provisions Co., Inc., Jeannie-O-Turkey Store, Land O’Lakes, Inc., J. M. Smucker Company, 
M & B Produce, Inc., Michael Foods, Pierre Foods, Inc., Rich-Seapak Corp., Schreiber Foods, 
Inc., Sunny Fresh Foods, and Tyson Foods.  Eleven of the fourteen vendors have agreed to 
extend the terms and conditions of this bid.  

East Side Entrees, Gold Kist, JTM Provisions Co., Inc., Jeannie-O-Turkey Store, Land O’Lakes, 
Inc., J. M. Smucker Company, M & B Produce, Inc., Michael Foods, Pierre Foods, Inc., Rich-
Seapak Corp., and Tyson Foods have agreed to extend the terms and conditions of this bid.  
However, Conagra Foods, Schreiber Foods, Inc., and Sunny Fresh Foods did not agree to 
extend the terms and conditions of this bid due to price increases.  The agreements will expire 
on June 30, 2006.

East Side Entrees, Gold Kist, JTM Provisions Co., Inc., Jeannie-O-Turkey Store, Land O’Lakes, 
Inc., J. M. Smucker Company, M & B Produce, Inc., Michael Foods, Pierre Foods, Inc., Rich-
Seapak Corp., and Tyson Foods have agreed to renew the same prices as original bid award.  
Three vendors, Jeannie-O-Turkey Store and Land O’Lakes, Inc., and Smuckers, would like to 
renew with a price increase based upon Producer Price Index-Commodities, Series ID 
WPUSOP3110, Not Seasonally Adjusted, and/or Producer Price Index Revision-Current Series 
(Motor Freight transportation and Warehousing), Series ID PCU42#(N) as allowed in the bid 
terms and conditions.  The annual percentage change in the Producer Price Index is based on 
the January 2005 index for the third contract year.  Both vendors are within the Producer 
Pricing Index as permitted in the terms and conditions of the bid.

Department of Purchasing
Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent
813/ 794-2221 Fax:  813/ 794-2111
727/ 774-2221 TDD:  813/ 794-2484
352/ 524-2221 e-mail:  kgoodman@pasco.k12.fl.us



New prices are as follows:

At this time, it is my recommendation to enter into the third year of the agreement with all 
vendors as noted above.  The third year of the contract will cover the period July 1, 2006 
through June 30, 2007.  

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, or if I can be of further assistance, please 
feel free to contact me at your earliest convenience.

dsr

Attachments

Date/Time:April 26, 2006 10:49:00

Vendor Item Old Price New price
Jeannie-O Turkey 2480 Turkey Taco .97 lb .98 lb

2847 Turkey & Gravy 1.25 lb 1.27 lb
2031 Sliced Canadian 2.25 lb 1.30 lb

Land O'Lakes, Inc. 43280 Macaroni & Cheese .37 per portion .38 per portion
43211 Cheese Roll/Tortilla .23 per serving .24 perserving
44803 Cheese Portion 0.1049 per portion .07 per serving
44805 Colby cheese Portions 0.0738 per portion 0.08 per portion
44828 Pepper jack Cheese Protions 0.106 per Portion 0.11 per portion

J. M. Smuckers 6650 PBJ 21.60 23.04
6655 PBJ 30.24 32.40
6659 Strawberry PBJ 2.8 oz 22.68 24.12
6660 Strawberry PBJ 4.8 oz 32.04 34.20
6670 PBJ w/ Soy 4.0 oz 34.56 36.72
6661 Gilled cheese 2.0 oz. 23.04 25.20
6662 Grilled Cheese 3.5 oz 29.52 27.36
6663 Reduced Fat Grilled Cheese 25.20 26.64
6664 Reduced Fat Gilled Cheese 3.5 oz 27.36 29.52


